Note 18. Adjustments related to periods prior to January 1, 2013 are reflected as an adjustment to beginning retained earnings for the year ended December
31, 2013. All impacted financial statement line items and related footnotes reflect these revisions.

The revision reflects adjustments primarily related to the following areas:
• Adjustments to arrangements including software where VSOE of fair value did not exist for undelivered elements and the determination of whether

software was essential to the functionality of certain hardware. To correct these items, revenues and costs associated with certain software license
agreements and related services were deferred and recognized ratably from the point at which customization or modification had been completed and
all services have commenced, through the date services are completed or the Postcontract Customer Support term, whichever was longer.

• Adjustments previously identified that were considered immaterial and had not been corrected. These adjustments have now been reflected in the
periods in which the item arose.

57

Table of Contents

Statement of operations data: Year Ended December 31, 2014

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 1,970,697  $ (23,081)  $ 1,947,616
Cost of revenues 1,347,572  (14,006)  1,333,566
Gross profit 623,125  (9,075)  614,050

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 185,239  (2,736)  182,503
Product development 175,500  —  175,500
General and administrative 163,101  (635)  162,466
Amortization of intangible assets 43,619  —  43,619
Restructuring 50,857  (1,375)  49,482
Goodwill impairment 977  (977)  —

Total operating expenses 619,293  (5,723)  613,570

Operating income (loss) 3,832  (3,352)  480
Other income (expense)

Interest income 494  —  494
Interest expense (11,602)  —  (11,602)
Other income (expense), net (7,633)  (4)  (7,637)

Total other income (expense) (18,741)  (4)  (18,745)

Income (loss) before income taxes (14,909)  (3,356)  (18,265)
Income tax (provision) benefit (6,641)  2,606  (4,035)
Net income (loss) (21,550)  (750)  (22,300)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,370  —  1,370

Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (22,920)  $ (750)  $ (23,670)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic $ (0.58)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.60)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted $ (0.58)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.60)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 39,184  —  39,184
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 39,184  —  39,184

58

Table of Contents

Statement of operations data: Year Ended December 31, 2013

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 1,948,728  $ (10,703)  $ 1,938,025
Cost of revenues 1,334,195  (10,938)  1,323,257
Gross profit 614,533  235  614,768

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 180,371  2,316  182,687
Product development 176,019  (599)  175,420
General and administrative 142,559  1,373  143,932
Amortization of intangible assets 42,019  —  42,019
Restructuring 35,497  850  36,347
Goodwill impairment 173,249  977  174,226

Total operating expenses 749,714  4,917  754,631

Operating income (loss) (135,181)  (4,682)  (139,863)
Other income (expense)

Interest income 1,620  (468)  1,152
Interest expense (10,686)  —  (10,686)
Other income (expense), net (4,007)  4  (4,003)

Total other income (expense) (13,073)  (464)  (13,537)

Income (loss) before income taxes (148,254)  (5,146)  (153,400)
Income tax (provision) benefit 3,664  (1,198)  2,466
Net income (loss) (144,590)  (6,344)  (150,934)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 2,219  —  2,219

Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (146,809)  $ (6,344)  $ (153,153)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic $ (3.74)  $ (0.16)  $ (3.90)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted $ (3.74)  $ (0.16)  $ (3.90)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 39,281  —  39,281
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 39,281  —  39,281

59

Table of Contents

Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss) data: Year Ended December 31, 2014

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
 (in thousands)
Net income (loss) $ (21,550)  $ (750)  $ (22,300)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (90,333)  1,036  (89,297)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments, designated as cash flow
hedges 488  —  488
Pension plan benefits liability adjustment (24,947)  —  (24,947)

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (114,792)  1,036  (113,756)

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (136,342)  286  (136,056)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of tax:
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,370  —  1,370
Foreign currency translation adjustments —  —  —

Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,370  —  1,370

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (137,712)  $ 286  $ (137,426)

Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss) data: Year Ended December 31, 2013

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
 (in thousands)
Net income (loss) $ (144,590)  $ (6,344)  $ (150,934)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments 7,077  827  7,904
Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments, designated as cash flow
hedges 433  —  433
Pension plan benefits liability adjustment 5,117  —  5,117

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 12,627  827  13,454

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (131,963)  (5,517)  (137,480)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of tax:
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 2,219  —  2,219
Foreign currency translation adjustments (35)  —  (35)

Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests 2,184  —  2,184

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (134,147)  $ (5,517)  $ (139,664)

60

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet Data: As of December 31, 2014

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 112,371  $ —  $ 112,371
Accounts receivable, net 348,389  (1,842)  346,547
Inventories 154,504  (283)  154,221
Deferred tax assets current, net 39,115  6,389  45,504
Other current assets 104,307  19,512  123,819

Total current assets 758,686  23,776  782,462

Property, plant, and equipment, net 207,789  (637)  207,152
Deferred tax assets noncurrent, net 74,598  (159)  74,439
Other long-term assets 28,503  18,462  46,965
Intangible assets, net 139,909  —  139,909
Goodwill 500,820  —  500,820

Total assets $ 1,710,305  $ 41,442  $ 1,751,747

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 184,132  $ (301)  $ 183,831
Other current liabilities 100,945  370  101,315
Wages and benefits payable 95,248  (430)  94,818
Taxes payable 21,951  —  21,951
Current portion of debt 30,000  —  30,000
Current portion of warranty 21,063  82  21,145
Unearned revenue 43,436  23,573  67,009

Total current liabilities 496,775  23,294  520,069

Long-term debt 293,969  —  293,969
Long-term warranty 15,403  —  15,403
Pension plan benefit liability 101,432  430  101,862
Deferred tax liabilities noncurrent, net 3,808  —  3,808
Other long-term obligations 84,437  33,657  118,094

Total liabilities 995,824  57,381  1,053,205

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

Equity

Preferred stock —  —  —
Common stock 1,270,045  —  1,270,045
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (136,514)  1,454  (135,060)
Accumulated deficit (436,591)  (17,393)  (453,984)

Total Itron, Inc. shareholders' equity 696,940  (15,939)  681,001
Noncontrolling interests 17,541  —  17,541

Total equity 714,481  (15,939)  698,542
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,710,305  $ 41,442  $ 1,751,747

61

Table of Contents

Statement of cash flows data: Year Ended December 31, 2014

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)
Operating activities

Net income (loss) $ (21,550)  $ (750)  $ (22,300)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 98,463  (324)  98,139
Stock-based compensation 17,860  —  17,860
Amortization of prepaid debt fees 1,612  —  1,612
Deferred taxes, net (31,542)  (3,215)  (34,757)
Goodwill impairment 977  (977)  —
Restructuring, non-cash 5,220  (48)  5,172
Other adjustments, net 914  —  914

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (16,789)  1,670  (15,119)
Inventories 6,021  1,187  7,208
Other current assets (9,447)  (1,500)  (10,947)
Other long-term assets 1,582  (14,122)  (12,540)
Accounts payables, other current liabilities, and taxes payable 55,924  234  56,158
Wages and benefits payable 10,334  (2,832)  7,502
Unearned revenue 9,240  21,344  30,584
Warranty (6,364)  (933)  (7,297)
Other operating, net 10,518  266  10,784

Net cash provided by operating activities 132,973  —  132,973

Investing activities

Acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment (44,495)  —  (44,495)
Business acquisitions, net of cash equivalents acquired —  —  —
Other investing, net 2,999  —  2,999

Net cash used in investing activities (41,496)  —  (41,496)

Financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings 47,657  —  47,657
Payments on debt (102,438)  —  (102,438)
Issuance of common stock 3,647  —  3,647
Repurchase of common stock (39,665)  —  (39,665)
Other financing, net (1,078)  —  (1,078)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (91,877)  —  (91,877)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (12,034)  —  (12,034)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (12,434)  —  (12,434)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 124,805  —  124,805

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 112,371  $ —  $ 112,371

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid during the period for:
Income taxes, net $ 18,222  $ —  $ 18,222
Interest, net of amounts capitalized 9,912  —  9,912

62

Table of Contents

Statement of cash flows data: Year Ended December 31, 2013

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)
Operating activities

Net income (loss) $ (144,590)  $ (6,344)  $ (150,934)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 98,845  401  99,246
Stock-based compensation 18,850  —  18,850
Amortization of prepaid debt fees 1,657  —  1,657
Deferred taxes, net (26,757)  1,449  (25,308)
Goodwill impairment 173,249  977  174,226
Restructuring, non-cash 1,259  —  1,259
Other adjustments, net 551  —  551

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 13,652  (1,920)  11,732
Inventories (10,861)  (1,530)  (12,391)
Other current assets (4,143)  (5,807)  (9,950)
Other long-term assets 1,093  (3,391)  (2,298)
Accounts payables, other current liabilities, and taxes payable (7,702)  3,236  (4,466)
Wages and benefits payable (1,995)  173  (1,822)
Unearned revenue (3,274)  12,018  8,744
Warranty (7,552)  1,006  (6,546)
Other operating, net 3,139  (268)  2,871

Net cash provided by operating activities 105,421  —  105,421

Investing activities

Acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment (60,020)  —  (60,020)
Business acquisitions, net of cash equivalents acquired (860)  —  (860)
Other investing, net 4,109  —  4,109

Net cash used in investing activities (56,771)  —  (56,771)

Financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings 35,000  —  35,000
Payments on debt (73,750)  —  (73,750)
Issuance of common stock 5,299  —  5,299
Repurchase of common stock (26,977)  —  (26,977)
Other financing, net 2,990  —  2,990

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (57,438)  —  (57,438)

[…]

For the year ended December 31, 2015, management concluded earnings fell below the threshold at which incentive compensation was appropriate. As a
result, $13.3 million of previously accrued compensation expense was reversed in the fourth quarter of 2015.

During the second quarter of 2015, we concluded it was necessary to issue a product replacement notification to customers of our Water segment who had
purchased certain communication modules manufactured between July 2013 and December 2014. We determined that a component of the modules was
failing prematurely. As a result, we recognized a warranty charge of $23.6 million during the second quarter of 2015.

In 2014, restructuring projects were approved to increase efficiency and lower our cost of manufacturing, for which we incurred costs of $54.4 million in the
fourth quarter of 2014.

The following tables present the effects of the adjustments made to our previously reported unaudited quarterly financial information for the first three
quarters of the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014:

96

Table of Contents

Statement of operations data (unaudited): Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 448,247  $ (1,501)  $ 446,746
Cost of revenues 310,048  (1,724)  308,324
Gross profit 138,199  223  138,422

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 41,027  —  41,027
Product development 41,522  —  41,522
General and administrative 39,585  —  39,585
Amortization of business acquisition-related intangible assets 7,973  —  7,973
Restructuring expense (5,447)  266  (5,181)
Goodwill impairment —  —  —

Total operating expenses 124,660  266  124,926

Operating income (loss) 13,539  (43)  13,496
Other income (expense)

Interest income 47  1  48
Interest expense (2,682)  —  (2,682)
Other income (expense), net 24  (3)  21

Total other income (expense) (2,611)  (2)  (2,613)

Income (loss) before income taxes 10,928  (45)  10,883
Income tax (provision) benefit (5,563)  533  (5,030)
Net income (loss) 5,365  488  5,853

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 455  —  455

Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ 4,910  $ 488  $ 5,398

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic $ 0.13  $ 0.01  $ 0.14

Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted $ 0.13  $ 0.01  $ 0.14

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 38,442  —  38,442
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 38,758  —  38,758

97

Table of Contents

Statement of operations data (unaudited): Three Months Ended June 30, 2015  Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 470,103  $ 708  $ 470,811  $ 918,350  $ (793)  $ 917,557
Cost of revenues 351,532  725  352,257  661,580  (999)  660,581
Gross profit 118,571  (17)  118,554  256,770  206  256,976

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 43,058  —  43,058  84,085  —  84,085
Product development 43,318  —  43,318  84,840  —  84,840
General and administrative 32,492  —  32,492  72,077  —  72,077
Amortization of business acquisition-related intangible assets 7,888  —  7,888  15,861  —  15,861
Restructuring expense (4,234)  —  (4,234)  (9,681)  266  (9,415)
Goodwill impairment —  —  —  —  —  —

Total operating expenses 122,522  —  122,522  247,182  266  247,448

Operating income (loss) (3,951)  (17)  (3,968)  9,588  (60)  9,528
Other income (expense)

Interest income 213  (1)  212  260  —  260
Interest expense (3,855)  —  (3,855)  (6,537)  —  (6,537)
Other income (expense), net (1,907)  2  (1,905)  (1,883)  (1)  (1,884)

Total other income (expense) (5,549)  1  (5,548)  (8,160)  (1)  (8,161)

Income (loss) before income taxes (9,500)  (16)  (9,516)  1,428  (61)  1,367
Income tax (provision) benefit (3,966)  (132)  (4,098)  (9,529)  401  (9,128)
Net income (loss) (13,466)  (148)  (13,614)  (8,101)  340  (7,761)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 732  —  732  1,187  —  1,187

Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (14,198)  $ (148)  $ (14,346)  $ (9,288)  $ 340  $ (8,948)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic $ (0.37)  $ —  $ (0.37)  $ (0.24)  $ 0.01  $ (0.23)
Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted $ (0.37)  $ —  $ (0.37)  $ (0.24)  $ 0.01  $ (0.23)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 38,434  —  38,434  38,438  —  38,438
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 38,434  —  38,434  38,438  —  38,438

98

Table of Contents

Statement of operations data (unaudited): Three Months Ended September 30, 2015  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 469,092  $ 436  $ 469,528  $ 1,387,442  $ (357)  $ 1,387,085
Cost of revenues 322,126  112  322,238  983,706  (887)  982,819
Gross profit 146,966  324  147,290  403,736  530  404,266

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 39,217  —  39,217  123,302  —  123,302
Product development 41,559  —  41,559  126,399  —  126,399
General and administrative 31,118  —  31,118  103,195  —  103,195
Amortization of business acquisition-related intangible assets 7,869  —  7,869  23,730  —  23,730
Restructuring expense (5)  592  587  (9,686)  858  (8,828)
Goodwill impairment —  —  —  —  —  —

Total operating expenses 119,758  592  120,350  366,940  858  367,798

Operating income (loss) 27,208  (268)  26,940  36,796  (328)  36,468
Other income (expense)

Interest income 180  —  180  440  —  440
Interest expense (2,799)  —  (2,799)  (9,336)  —  (9,336)
Other income (expense), net (1,120)  1  (1,119)  (3,003)  —  (3,003)

Total other income (expense) (3,739)  1  (3,738)  (11,899)  —  (11,899)

Income (loss) before income taxes 23,469  (267)  23,202  24,897  (328)  24,569
Income tax (provision) benefit (10,144)  212  (9,932)  (19,673)  613  (19,060)
Net income (loss) 13,325  (55)  13,270  5,224  285  5,509

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 630  —  630  1,817  —  1,817

Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ 12,695  $ (55)  $ 12,640  $ 3,407  $ 285  $ 3,692

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic $ 0.33  $ —  $ 0.33  $ 0.09  $ 0.01  $ 0.10
Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted

$ 0.33  $ —  $ 0.33  $ 0.09  $ 0.01  $ 0.10

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 38,114  —  38,114  38,329  —  38,329
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 38,358  —  38,358  38,591  —  38,591

99

Table of Contents

Statement of operations data (unaudited): Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 474,795  $ (2,366)  $ 472,429
Cost of revenues 320,260  (654)  319,606
Gross profit 154,535  (1,712)  152,823

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 47,609  (2,000)  45,609
Product development 44,409  25  44,434
General and administrative 40,407  (543)  39,864
Amortization of business acquisition-related intangible assets 11,070  —  11,070
Restructuring expense 5,524  859  6,383
Goodwill impairment 977  (977)  —

Total operating expenses 149,996  (2,636)  147,360

Operating income (loss) 4,539  924  5,463
Other income (expense)

Interest income 97  —  97
Interest expense (2,909)  (1)  (2,910)
Other income (expense), net (2,498)  (5)  (2,503)

Total other income (expense) (5,310)  (6)  (5,316)

Income (loss) before income taxes (771)  918  147
Income tax (provision) benefit 653  (1,714)  (1,061)
Net income (loss) (118)  (796)  (914)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 136  —  136

Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (254)  $ (796)  $ (1,050)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.03)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.03)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 39,235  —  39,235
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 39,235  —  39,235

100

Table of Contents

Statement of operations data (unaudited): Three Months Ended June 30, 2014  Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 489,353  $ (7,039)  $ 482,314  $ 964,148  $ (9,405)  $ 954,743
Cost of revenues 326,312  (4,685)  321,627  646,572  (5,339)  641,233
Gross profit 163,041  (2,354)  160,687  317,576  (4,066)  313,510

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 46,119  (748)  45,371  93,728  (2,748)  90,980
Product development 43,999  (41)  43,958  88,408  (16)  88,392
General and administrative 37,680  349  38,029  78,087  (194)  77,893
Amortization of business acquisition-related intangible assets 11,109  —  11,109  22,179  —  22,179
Restructuring expense (7,793)  (864)  (8,657)  (2,269)  (5)  (2,274)
Goodwill impairment —  —  —  977  (977)  —

Total operating expenses 131,114  (1,304)  129,810  281,110  (3,940)  277,170

Operating income (loss) 31,927  (1,050)  30,877  36,466  (126)  36,340
Other income (expense)

Interest income 53  —  53  150  —  150
Interest expense (2,913)  1  (2,912)  (5,822)  —  (5,822)
Other income (expense), net (1,375)  1  (1,374)  (3,873)  (4)  (3,877)

Total other income (expense) (4,235)  2  (4,233)  (9,545)  (4)  (9,549)

Income (loss) before income taxes 27,692  (1,048)  26,644  26,921  (130)  26,791
Income tax (provision) benefit (7,848)  2,625  (5,223)  (7,195)  911  (6,284)
Net income (loss) 19,844  1,577  21,421  19,726  781  20,507

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 585  —  585  721  —  721

Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ 19,259  $ 1,577  $ 20,836  $ 19,005  $ 781  $ 19,786

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic $ 0.49  $ 0.04  $ 0.53  $ 0.48  $ 0.02  $ 0.50
Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted

$ 0.49  $ 0.04  $ 0.53  $ 0.48  $ 0.02  $ 0.50

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 39,356  —  39,356  39,296  —  39,296
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 39,544  —  39,544  39,528  —  39,528

101

Table of Contents

Statement of operations data (unaudited): Three Months Ended September 30, 2014  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 496,454  $ (14,102)  $ 482,352  $ 1,460,602  $ (23,507)  $ 1,437,095
Cost of revenues 345,692  (8,639)  337,053  992,264  (13,978)  978,286
Gross profit 150,762  (5,463)  145,299  468,338  (9,529)  458,809

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 44,484  75  44,559  138,212  (2,673)  135,539
Product development 42,303  54  42,357  130,711  38  130,749
General and administrative 36,542  61  36,603  114,629  (133)  114,496
Amortization of business acquisition-related intangible assets 10,917  —  10,917  33,096  —  33,096
Restructuring expense 58  (1)  57  (2,211)  (6)  (2,217)
Goodwill impairment —  —  —  977  (977)  —

Total operating expenses 134,304  189  134,493  415,414  (3,751)  411,663

Operating income (loss) 16,458  (5,652)  10,806  52,924  (5,778)  47,146
Other income (expense)

Interest income 163  —  163  313  —  313
Interest expense (3,015)  —  (3,015)  (8,837)  —  (8,837)
Other income (expense), net (1,569)  2  (1,567)  (5,442)  (2)  (5,444)

Total other income (expense) (4,421)  2  (4,419)  (13,966)  (2)  (13,968)

Income (loss) before income taxes 12,037  (5,650)  6,387  38,958  (5,780)  33,178
Income tax (provision) benefit (4,484)  1,927  (2,557)  (11,679)  2,838  (8,841)
Net income (loss) 7,553  (3,723)  3,830  27,279  (2,942)  24,337

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 245  —  245  966  —  966

Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ 7,308  $ (3,723)  $ 3,585  $ 26,313  $ (2,942)  $ 23,371

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic $ 0.19  $ (0.10)  $ 0.09  $ 0.67  $ (0.07)  $ 0.60
Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted

$ 0.19  $ (0.10)  $ 0.09  $ 0.67  $ (0.08)  $ 0.59

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 39,213  —  39,213  39,268  —  39,268
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 39,493  —  39,493  39,516  —  39,516

102

Table of Contents

Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss) (unaudited): Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
 (in thousands)
Net income (loss) $ 5,365  $ 488  $ 5,853

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (61,090)  771  (60,319)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments, designated as cash flow
hedges (114)  —  (114)
Pension plan benefits liability adjustment 504  —  504

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (60,700)  771  (59,929)

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (55,335)  1,259  (54,076)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of tax 455  —  455

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (55,790)  $ 1,259  $ (54,531)

103

Table of Contents

Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss) (unaudited): Three Months Ended June 30, 2015  Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)  (in thousands)

Net income (loss) $ (13,466)  $ (148)  $ (13,614)  $ (8,101)  $ 340  $ (7,761)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments 13,856  (99)  13,757  (47,234)  672  (46,562)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments, designated
as cash flow hedges 123  —  123  9  —  9

Pension plan benefits liability adjustment 493  —  493  997  —  997

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 14,472  (99)  14,373  (46,228)  672  (45,556)

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 1,006  (247)  759  (54,329)  1,012  (53,317)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest, net of tax 732  —  732  1,187  —  1,187

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ 274  $ (247)  $ 27  $ (55,516)  $ 1,012  $ (54,504)

Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss) (unaudited): Three Months Ended September 30, 2015  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)  (in thousands)

Net income (loss) $ 13,325  $ (55)  $ 13,270  $ 5,224  $ 285  $ 5,509

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments (15,738)  1,497  (14,241)  (62,972)  2,169  (60,803)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments, designated
as cash flow hedges 71  —  71  80  —  80

Pension plan benefits liability adjustment 866  —  866  1,863  —  1,863

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (14,801)  1,497  (13,304)  (61,029)  2,169  (58,860)

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (1,476)  1,442  (34)  (55,805)  2,454  (53,351)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest, net of tax: 630  —  630  1,817  —  1,817

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (2,106)  $ 1,442  $ (664)  $ (57,622)  $ 2,454  $ (55,168)

104

Table of Contents

Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss) (unaudited): Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
 (in thousands)
Net income (loss) $ (118)  $ (796)  $ (914)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (3,374)  160  (3,214)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments, designated as cash flow
hedges 163  —  163
Pension plan benefits liability adjustment 97  —  97

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (3,114)  160  (2,954)

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (3,232)  (636)  (3,868)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of tax: 136  —  136

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (3,368)  $ (636)  $ (4,004)

105

Table of Contents

Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss) (unauditied): Three Months Ended June 30, 2014  Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)  (in thousands)

Net income (loss) $ 19,844  $ 1,577  $ 21,421  $ 19,726  $ 781  $ 20,507

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments (7,995)  9  (7,986)  (11,369)  169  (11,200)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments, designated
as cash flow hedges (119)  —  (119)  44  —  44

Pension plan benefits liability adjustment 118  —  118  215  —  215

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (7,996)  9  (7,987)  (11,110)  169  (10,941)

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 11,848  1,586  13,434  8,616  950  9,566

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest, net of tax: 585  —  585  721  —  721

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ 11,263  $ 1,586  $ 12,849  $ 7,895  $ 950  $ 8,845

Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss) (unaudited): Three Months Ended September 30, 2014  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)  (in thousands)

Net income (loss) $ 7,553  $ (3,723)  $ 3,830  $ 27,279  $ (2,942)  $ 24,337

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments (49,391)  502  (48,889)  (60,760)  671  (60,089)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments, designated
as cash flow hedges 400  —  400  444  —  444

Pension plan benefits liability adjustment 98  —  98  313  —  313

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (48,893)  502  (48,391)  (60,003)  671  (59,332)

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (41,340)  (3,221)  (44,561)  (32,724)  (2,271)  (34,995)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest, net of tax: 245  —  245  966  —  966

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc. $ (41,585)  $ (3,221)  $ (44,806)  $ (33,690)  $ (2,271)  $ (35,961)

106

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet data (unaudited): March 31, 2015

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 118,084  $ —  $ 118,084
Accounts receivable, net 324,706  —  324,706
Inventories 168,161  —  168,161
Deferred tax assets current, net 37,700  6,542  44,242
Other current assets 109,768  18,311  128,079

Total current assets 758,419  24,853  783,272

Property, plant, and equipment, net 192,781  (717)  192,064
Deferred tax assets noncurrent, net 76,479  (171)  76,308
Other long-term assets 26,390  20,973  47,363
Intangible assets, net 122,431  —  122,431
Goodwill 462,718  —  462,718

Total assets $ 1,639,218  $ 44,938  $ 1,684,156

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 196,117  $ 2  $ 196,119
Other current liabilities 78,683  136  78,819
Wages and benefits payable 79,443  —  79,443
Taxes payable 18,740  —  18,740
Current portion of debt 30,000  —  30,000
Current portion of warranty 22,256  —  22,256
Unearned revenue 53,472  24,221  77,693

Total current liabilities 478,711  24,359  503,070

Long-term debt 331,310  —  331,310
Long-term warranty 14,809  —  14,809
Pension plan benefit liability 91,652  —  91,652
Deferred tax liabilities noncurrent, net 3,289  —  3,289
Other long-term obligations 72,550  35,259  107,809

Total liabilities 992,321  59,618  1,051,939

Commitments and contingencies

Equity

Preferred stock —  —  —
Common stock 1,257,796  —  1,257,796
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (197,214)  2,225  (194,989)
Accumulated deficit (431,681)  (16,905)  (448,586)

Total Itron, Inc. shareholders' equity 628,901  (14,680)  614,221
Noncontrolling interests 17,996  —  17,996

Total equity 646,897  (14,680)  632,217
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,639,218  $ 44,938  $ 1,684,156

107

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet data (unaudited): June 30, 2015

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 128,814  $ —  $ 128,814
Accounts receivable, net 338,196  —  338,196
Inventories 195,394  —  195,394
Deferred tax assets current, net 38,121  6,596  44,717
Other current assets 111,248  17,050  128,298

Total current assets 811,773  23,646  835,419

Property, plant, and equipment, net 195,510  (754)  194,756
Deferred tax assets noncurrent, net 73,861  (350)  73,511
Other long-term assets 28,741  21,646  50,387
Intangible assets, net 117,136  —  117,136
Goodwill 471,648  —  471,648

Total assets $ 1,698,669  $ 44,188  $ 1,742,857

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 226,512  $ (1)  $ 226,511
Other current liabilities 60,634  129  60,763
Wages and benefits payable 84,944  —  84,944
Taxes payable 16,435  —  16,435
Current portion of debt 11,250  —  11,250
Current portion of warranty 35,589  —  35,589
Unearned revenue 50,255  24,269  74,524

Total current liabilities 485,619  24,397  510,016

Long-term debt 361,708  —  361,708
Long-term warranty 22,550  —  22,550
Pension plan benefit liability 93,918  —  93,918
Deferred tax liabilities noncurrent, net 3,247  —  3,247
Other long-term obligations 86,366  34,718  121,084

Total liabilities 1,053,408  59,115  1,112,523

Commitments and contingencies

Equity

Preferred stock —  —  —
Common stock 1,255,154  —  1,255,154
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (182,742)  2,126  (180,616)
Accumulated deficit (445,879)  (17,053)  (462,932)

Total Itron, Inc. shareholders' equity 626,533  (14,927)  611,606
Noncontrolling interests 18,728  —  18,728

Total equity 645,261  (14,927)  630,334
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,698,669  $ 44,188  $ 1,742,857

108

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet data (unaudited): September 30, 2015

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 109,458  $ —  $ 109,458
Accounts receivable, net 340,423  —  340,423
Inventories 214,237  —  214,237
Deferred tax assets current, net 35,975  6,946  42,921
Other current assets 106,059  15,742  121,801

Total current assets 806,152  22,688  828,840

Property, plant, and equipment, net 190,295  404  190,699
Deferred tax assets noncurrent, net 59,830  67  59,897
Other long-term assets 27,192  21,052  48,244
Intangible assets, net 111,767  —  111,767
Goodwill 474,965  445  475,410

Total assets $ 1,670,201  $ 44,656  $ 1,714,857

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 201,450  $ (3)  $ 201,447
Other current liabilities 68,140  697  68,837
Wages and benefits payable 93,206  (314)  92,892
Taxes payable 13,210  —  13,210
Current portion of debt 11,250  —  11,250
Current portion of warranty 40,060  —  40,060
Unearned revenue 44,639  22,974  67,613

Total current liabilities 471,955  23,354  495,309

Long-term debt 369,457  —  369,457
Long-term warranty 14,684  —  14,684
Pension plan benefit liability 94,100  —  94,100
Deferred tax liabilities noncurrent, net 3,569  —  3,569
Other long-term obligations 81,628  34,787  116,415

Total liabilities 1,035,393  58,141  1,093,534

Commitments and contingencies

Equity

Preferred stock —  —  —
Common stock 1,246,177  —  1,246,177
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (197,543)  3,623  (193,920)
Accumulated deficit (433,184)  (17,108)  (450,292)

Total Itron, Inc. shareholders' equity 615,450  (13,485)  601,965
Noncontrolling interests 19,358  —  19,358

Total equity 634,808  (13,485)  621,323
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,670,201  $ 44,656  $ 1,714,857

109

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet data (unaudited): March 31, 2014

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 146,327  $ —  $ 146,327
Accounts receivable, net 341,547  —  341,547
Inventories 192,573  (2,468)  190,105
Deferred tax assets current, net 36,995  4,771  41,766
Other current assets 104,967  11,696  116,663

Total current assets 822,409  13,999  836,408

Property, plant, and equipment, net 237,326  (1,281)  236,045
Deferred tax assets noncurrent, net 61,873  (2,777)  59,096
Other long-term assets 32,102  15,741  47,843
Intangible assets, net 184,052  —  184,052
Goodwill 546,437  —  546,437

Total assets $ 1,884,199  $ 25,682  $ 1,909,881

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 210,675  $ 1  $ 210,676
Other current liabilities 75,969  1,073  77,042
Wages and benefits payable 89,129  514  89,643
Taxes payable 14,819  285  15,104
Current portion of debt 28,125  —  28,125
Current portion of warranty 21,989  —  21,989
Unearned revenue 53,457  10,082  63,539

Total current liabilities 494,163  11,955  506,118

Long-term debt 320,000  —  320,000
Long-term warranty 24,035  —  24,035
Pension plan benefit liability 89,498  —  89,498
Deferred tax liabilities noncurrent, net 6,123  —  6,123
Other long-term obligations 79,580  30,588  110,168

Total liabilities 1,013,399  42,543  1,055,942

Commitments and contingencies

Equity

Preferred stock —  —  —
Common stock 1,291,690  —  1,291,690
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (24,836)  578  (24,258)
Accumulated deficit (413,925)  (17,439)  (431,364)

Total Itron, Inc. shareholders' equity 852,929  (16,861)  836,068
Noncontrolling interests 17,871  —  17,871

Total equity 870,800  (16,861)  853,939
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,884,199  $ 25,682  $ 1,909,881

110

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet data (unaudited): June 30, 2014

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 114,780  $ —  $ 114,780
Accounts receivable, net 369,473  (381)  369,092
Inventories 192,413  257  192,670
Deferred tax assets current, net 37,103  5,171  42,274
Other current assets 112,172  13,757  125,929

Total current assets 825,941  18,804  844,745

Property, plant, and equipment, net 234,840  (1,269)  233,571
Deferred tax assets noncurrent, net 64,641  (514)  64,127
Other long-term assets 31,862  16,132  47,994
Intangible assets, net 172,927  —  172,927
Goodwill 541,539  —  541,539

Total assets $ 1,871,750  33,153  $ 1,904,903

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 209,080  $ —  $ 209,080
Other current liabilities 69,064  —  69,064
Wages and benefits payable 93,069  (255)  92,814
Taxes payable 14,172  284  14,456
Current portion of debt 30,000  —  30,000
Current portion of warranty 23,689  —  23,689
Unearned revenue 53,487  14,557  68,044

Total current liabilities 492,561  14,586  507,147

Long-term debt 297,500  —  297,500
Long-term warranty 18,860  —  18,860
Pension plan benefit liability 87,988  —  87,988
Deferred tax liabilities noncurrent, net 6,297  —  6,297
Other long-term obligations 84,608  33,842  118,450

Total liabilities 987,814  48,428  1,036,242

Commitments and contingencies

Equity

Preferred stock —  —  —
Common stock 1,293,548  —  1,293,548
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (32,832)  587  (32,245)
Accumulated deficit (394,666)  (15,862)  (410,528)

Total Itron, Inc. shareholders' equity 866,050  (15,275)  850,775
Noncontrolling interests 17,886  —  17,886

Total equity 883,936  (15,275)  868,661
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,871,750  $ 33,153  $ 1,904,903

111

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet data (unaudited): September 30, 2014

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

 (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 122,475  $ —  $ 122,475
Accounts receivable, net 342,480  —  342,480
Inventories 190,689  —  190,689
Deferred tax assets current, net 34,581  7,109  41,690
Other current assets 104,847  18,688  123,535

Total current assets 795,072  25,797  820,869

Property, plant, and equipment, net 222,354  (1,213)  221,141
Deferred tax assets noncurrent, net 67,826  (624)  67,202
Other long-term assets 31,604  19,583  51,187
Intangible assets, net 155,432  —  155,432
Goodwill 515,641  —  515,641

Total assets $ 1,787,929  $ 43,543  $ 1,831,472
